chapter, any person failing to perform a duty required by this Code of 
Ordinances or otherwise violating any provision of this Code of Ordinances or 
any rule or regulation adopted herein by reference shall, upon conviction, be 
subject to a fine of at least sixty-five dollars ($65.00) but not to exceed six 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00).  The court may order imprisonment not 
to exceed thirty (30) days in lieu of a fine or in addition to a fine.  

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 364.3[2] and 903.1[1a]) 
(Ord. 249-09 – Dec. 09 Supp.) 

CHAPTER 2  

CHARTER  
2.01  Title 2.04  Number and Term of Council

[...]

Passage of an ordinance, amendment or 
resolution requires a majority vote of all of the members of the Council.  
Passage of a motion requires a majority vote of a quorum of the Council.  
A resolution must be passed to spend public funds in excess of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) on any one project, or to accept public 
improvements and facilities upon their completion.  Each Council 
member’s vote on a measure must be recorded.  A measure which fails to 
receive sufficient votes for passage shall be considered defeated.